Request for City Council Committee Action
From the Department of Public Works

Date: October 25, 2011
To: Honorable Sandra Colvin Roy, Chair Transportation & Public Works Committee
Subject: Fluoride Storage Tanks — Contract Amendment #1 with Magney

Construction

Recommendation:
Authorize proper city officers to amend the Contract with Magney Construction
Inc. (Purchase Order #237770) increasing the purchase order by $92,681.17 for
change order #1 for a total purchase order amount of $212,560.17. The amount
is within the project budget (07400-9010950-project CWTR231101) and no
additional appropriation is required.

Previous Directives:

e On March 22,2011 the City issued a purchase order for the amount of $119,879
to Magney Construction Inc. to provide, deliver and install two above ground
reinforced fiberglass tanks for the City of Minneapolis Public Works, Water
Division. On April 8, 2011, a hand railing and ladder were added to the purchase
order for the amount of $15,865.

Prepared by: Daryoosh Tirandazi, P.E., Professional Engineer, Public Works - Water x4912

Approved by:

Steven A. Kotke, P.E., City Engineer, Director of Public Works

Presenters: Daryoosh Tirandazi, P.E., Professional Engineer, Water Treatment and
Distribution Services

Reviews Not Applicable

Financial Impact
No financial impact

Background/Supporting Information

On January 21, 2011, the City of Minneapolis Public Works received a bid (Official Publication
No. 7396) of $119,879 from Magney Construction Inc. to furnish, deliver and install two above
ground fiberglass storage tanks for the Minneapolis Water Division to store liquid Fluoride.

During the installation of the Tanks the following task were added to the Magney’s contract:

= Removal of an existing stair way to make room for the new storage tanks and installation
of new stairway ($11,269.80).



= Removal of old Alum storage, pipes and catwalk. Due to the age and safety reasons
Water Division requested Magney Construction to remove these equipments
($47,131.37).

= Removal of old metal duct ($3,580).

» |nstallation of Concrete pad for the storage tanks per manufacturer recommendation
($14,835).

This is the final amendment for this contract.

CC: Bruce Gritters, Assistant Director, Purchasing
Gary Warnberg, Director, Purchasing



